199 Written Answers

National Ruraj Employmen{ pro-
gramme in Orissa

2954. SHRI JAGDISH JANI; Will
the Minister of RURAL DEVELOP-

MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether National Rural Em-
ployment Programme is under im-
plementation in each disirict of
Orissa;

(b) if not, the names of the districts
where such programme is not under
implementation;

(c¢) since when such programme has
been introduceq in Phulbani district
of the State;

(d) what developmental works have
taken place under this programme
during last 3 years in thal district;
and

-

" 1¢) what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI BALESHWAR RAM): (a) to
(¢) The National Rura] Employment
Programme is under implementation
in all the districts of Orissa including
Phulbani from itg inception.

(d) and (e) The information is
being collected and will be laid on
the Table of the House,

Integrated Rural Development Pro-
gramme in Orissa _ .

2955, SHRI JAGDISH JANI: Will
the Ministey of RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state:

(a) the amount.earmarked towards
integrated Rural Development Pro-
grame in 1981.82 ang 1982-83 for
Orissa;

(b) the nameg of the disfricts of
Orissa where such programme has
been implemented;

(c) the total number of benefi-
ciaries of IRD Programme in different
blocks of Phulbani district in last
three years; and
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(d) the details about the other
works undertaken during that period
in that district of Orissa under the
above programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI BALESHWAR RAM): (a)
The allpcations for 1981-82 and 1982-
83 for Orissa under Integrated Rural

Development Programme are as
follows:
Allocation (Rs. lakhs)
1981.82 1882
1982-83 2512

(b) All the districts in Orissa are
covered under Integrated Rural De-
velopment Programme. ’

(¢) The total number of benefi-
ciaries assisted in 1980-81 and 1981.
82 are 1117 and 6811 respectively. .
Information for 1979-80 will be col-
lected and furnisheq separately.

(d) Under IRDP any project in
primary, secondary or tertiary sector
which is economidally viable and |
bankable and which can lead to the
improvement of the income status of
the beneficiary can be taken up.

DTC Bus Service to and from Nanak-
pura, New Delhi anqg ISBT

2956, SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to refer to
the reply to Unstarred Question 1855
given in the Rajya Sabha ¢n the 30th
July, 1982 and state:

(a) the fime taken by M.30 mini
bus to reach ISBT from Nanakpura,
New Delhi;

(b) the actual number of times each
day when the M-30 left Nanakpura
for ISBT, during the last one month;

(c) whether Government are aware
that it is impossible to board and
falight from a Mudrika when a person
Is accompanied by women, children
and luggage:

(d) whether DTC Route No. 602,
does not touch Nanakpura at all and



